Mr. Gunderson was a member of the Immanuel Lutheran Church of Forest City, Iowa.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly: That in the passing of the Honorable Otto E. Gunderson, the State of Iowa has lost a valuable and honorable citizen and by this resolution tenders its sincere sympathy to the surviving members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread on the Journal of the Senate, and that the Secretary of the Senate be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the members of the family of the deceased.

JACOB GRIMSTEAD, WALTER E. EDELEN, DUANE E. DEWEL,

Committee.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

## JAMES F. JOHNSTON

MR. PRESIDENT: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late James F. Johnston, begs leave to submit the following:

James F. Johnston was born in Lucas county, Iowa, April 25, 1875. He lived his entire life in this county until a fatal accident took his life on November 6, 1958.

He was educated in rural schools, the old Western Normal, and Simpson College, Indianola, Iowa.

Mr. Johnston was a Methodist. He was for three years a member of the board of supervisors of Lucas county.

For several years, he spent the winters teaching and the summers in farming and stock raising. Later, he devoted full time to his agricultural interests.

Mr. Johnston was a Republican and as such was first elected State Representative from Lucas county in 1924 and served in the Thirty-sixth and Thirty-seventh General Assemblies. In 1920, he was elected Senator from the fourth district representing Lucas and Wayne counties, where he served in the Thirty-ninth, Fortieth and Fortieth Extra General Assemblies. Again in 1935, he served in the Forty-sixth General Assembly as Lucas county's representative.

Mr. Johnston is survived by a brother, Charles M. Johnston of Zanesville, Ohio, and four sisters, Lida R. Shore, Florence V. Prior, Bernice Johnston, and Nora Johnston of Chariton, Iowa.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly: That in the passing of James F. Johnston, the state of Iowa has lost a valuable and honorable citizen and by this resolution tenders its sincere sympathy to the surviving members of the family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread on the Journal of the Senate, and that the Secretary of the Senate be directed to forward an enrolled copy to each member of the family of the deceased.

J. Louis Fisher, GENE L. HOFFMAN, W. C. STUART,

Committee.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.

## FLOYD JONES

MR. PRESIDENT: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character, and public service of the late Floyd Jones, begs leave to submit the following:

Floyd Jones was born in Chariton, Lucas county, Iowa on November 14, 1899, the son of Arden and Eva Jones.

His parents moved to Clarke county and it was there he grew to manhood. He attended the schools in Osceola. He was married to Elizabeth Tice and to this union one son, Alfred Eugene, was born.

Mr. Jones farmed for fourteen years, served four terms as Clarke county auditor and served in World War I. He was a member of the Osceola school board for ten years. For several years he operated a cafe in Osceola. He was a member of the Methodist church, the American Legion, the Farm Bureau, the Clarke County Board of Supervisors and the Republican party.

In 1940 and 1944, Mr. Jones was elected to the Senate from the Eleventh District, representing Clarke and Warren counties, and served there during the Forty-ninth, Fiftieth, Fiftieth Extra and Fifty-first General Assemblies.

Mr. Jones passed away in Clarinda, Iowa on October 11, 1958. He was preceded in death by his wife and is survived by his son, a daughter-in-law and three grandsons who live in Osceola, Iowa.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Senate of the Fifty-eighth General Assembly: That in the passing of Floyd Jones, the state of Iowa has lost a valuable and honorable citizen and by this resolution tenders its sincere sympathy to the surviving members of the family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread on the Journal of the Senate, and that the Secretary of the Senate be directed to forward an enrolled copy to each member of the family of the deceased.

J. LOUIS FISHER,
X. T. PRENTIS,
RAYMOND R. GILLESPIE,
Committee.

The resolution was unanimously adopted.